'- 233
FINAL REPORT
EVALUATION OF HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONCRETES
CONTAINING SLAG ADDED AT THE MIXER
by
Celik Ozyildirim
Research Scientist
and

This entailed evaluating ASTM specification C989 for use by the
Virginia Department of Highways & Transportation.
SCOPE
Cements and slags, each from two sources and the latter in a form
that can be added at the mixer, were used in 40 batches of concrete
using 20 material comb•natlons as summarized In Table I. This report
presents the data on the properties of the freshly mixed concrete and
the test results on time of set, heat of hydration, compressive
strength, flexural strength, permeability, resistance to freezing and
thawing, length change values, and the results of petrographic
examinations, Including data on air voids, carbonation, and hydration.
Table I
Combination of Materials and Code Designations
a b Code Designations Cement Slag % Replacement Water Reducer
C1 1
CISI-40 i 1 40
CIS1-50 i 1 50
CISI-65 i I 65
CIS2-40 i 2 40
CIS2-50 I 2 50
CIS2-65 i 2 65
C2 2
C2SI-40 2 i 40
C2SI-50 2 1 50
C2SI-65 2 i 65
C2S2-40 2 2 40
C2S2-50 2 2 50
C2S2-65 2 2 65
CIR 1 Yes
CISI-50R 1 1 50 Yes
CIS2-50R 1 2 50 Yes
C2R 2 Yes
C2SI-50R 2 1 50 Yes
C2S2-50R 2 2 50 Yes
aCement I was low alkali Type I-II, cement 2 was high alkali Type I.
b Slag 1 had higher activity index.
MATERIALS
One of the two cements, CI, was Type I-II with a total alkali